

GAHC010145242023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3904/2023

MD. ABDUL HALIM
S/O LATE CHAND MAHMAD, VILL-BANBARI, P.O.-BHELLA, DIST-
BARPETA, ASSAM, PIN-781309

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM-781006

2:THE BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL
THROUGH THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
KOKRAJAHR
ASSAM
PIN-783370

3:THE DIRECTOR
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019

4:THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION
BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL
KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN-783370

5:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
BAKSA
MUSHALPUR

ASSAM
PIN-781372

6:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
TAMULPUR
BAKSA
PIN-78136

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M SAIKIA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU

Linked Case : WP(C)/6976/2023

MD INTAZ ALI
S/O LT. AKIBUR RAHMAN
VILL-NIZ DALA
P.O.-MESKAPUKHURI
P.S.-KALAIGAON
DIST-UDALGURI
ASSAM
PIN-784525

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
EDUCATION (ELE) DEPPT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019
DIST-KAMRUP
ASSAM

3:THE BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
BTC
KOKRAJHAR

4:THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION
BTC

KOKRAJHAR
BTAD
ASSAM
5:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
BHERGAON SUB-DIVISION
BHERAGAON
P.O.-BHERAGAON
P.S.-TANGLA
DIST-UDALGURI

Advocate for : MS N SAIKIA
Advocate for : SC
ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

ORDER

Date : 12.06.2024

Mr. S. Bora, learned standing counsel, BTC shall within a period of 10 days from today file an affidavit clarifying the submission made by him on 29.05.2024 about the existence of cabinet memorandum in the matter, inasmuch as, today on instruction he has submitted that there is no cabinet decision available in the matter and the said policy decision of the BTC authorities was implemented in the matter upon posts being sanctioned for the purpose by the Govt. of Assam.

List this matter on 28.06.2024.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant