

GAHC010265012023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6976/2023

MD INTAZ ALI
S/O LT. AKIBUR RAHMAN, VILL-NIZ DALA, P.O.-MESKAPUKHURI, P.S.-
KALAIGAON, DIST-UDALGURI, ASSAM, PIN-784525

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, EDUCATION
(ELE) DEPPT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019
DIST-KAMRUP
ASSAM

3:THE BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
BTC
KOKRAJHAR

4:THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION
BTC
KOKRAJHAR
BTAD
ASSAM

5:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
BHERGAON SUB-DIVISION
BHERAGAON
P.O.-BHERAGAON
P.S.-TANGLA

DIST-UDALGUR

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS N SAIKIA,

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU, SC, BTC

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR
ORDER

28/01/2026

Heard Ms. N Saikia, learned counsel for the petitioner at some length. Also heard Ms. B Bora, learned Standing counsel, BTC.

Ms. Bora, learned Standing counsel, BTC submits that she be granted 2 (two) weeks time to complete her instructions and make further submissions in the matter.

Ms. Bora, learned Standing counsel, BTC shall apprise this Court on the next date of listing as to why the services of the petitioner was not regularized and he was appointed afresh vide order dated 01.04.2022, while it is the case of the petitioner that persons similarly situated like him and whose services were terminated vide order dated 09.10.2012 were regularized in their services and/or adjusted against the sanctioned vacant post with continuity of services.

Registry to list this matter again on **19.02.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant